

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

DENEAL O. BROWN

Petitioner,

Case Number: SC16-1031

L.T. Case Number: 2D14-1166

v.

STATE OF FLORIDA

Respondent.

DISCRETIONARY REVIEW OF DECISION OF THE  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL OF FLORIDA  
SECOND DISTRICT

PETITIONER'S INITIAL BRIEF

Dane K. Chase, Esq.  
Florida Bar No. 0076448  
Chase Law Florida, P.A.  
111 2<sup>nd</sup> Ave NE, Suite 334  
St. Petersburg, FL 33701  
Direct: (727) 350-0361  
Email: dane@chaselawfloridapa.com

Attorney for the Petitioner

RECEIVED, 04/06/2018 04:38:26 PM, Clerk, Supreme Court

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
Table of Citations.....	iii
Preliminary Statement.....	1
Statement of The Case and Facts .....	1
Summary of the Argument.....	16
Argument and Citation to Authority .....	17
Point One .....	17
<b>I.    MR. BROWN WAS DEPRIVED OF HIS RIGHT TO             THE EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL BY             HIS APPELLATE COUNSEL’S FAILURE TO             ARGUE ON APPEAL THAT THE TRIAL COURT             FUNDAMENTALLY ERRED BY GIVING THE             THEN STANDARD JURY INSTRUCTION ON             MANSLAUGHTER BY ACT, WHICH WAS FOUND             TO BE FUNDAMENTALLY FLAWED BY THIS             COURT, AND, AS SUCH, THE SECOND             DISTRICT’S OPINION SHOULD BE QUASHED.</b>	
Standard of Review.....	17
Argument on the Merits .....	18
A. The flawed instruction. ....	19
B. The use of the flawed instruction constituted fundamental error.....	20
C. Appellate counsel was ineffective. ....	29
D. The Second District’s opinion should be quashed. ....	33

Conclusion ..... 35

Certificate of Service ..... 36

Certificate of Compliance ..... 36

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<u>Cases</u>	<u>PAGE NO.</u>
<i>Anderson v. State</i> , 18 So.3d 501 (Fla. 2009) .....	17
<i>Arnold v. State</i> , 93 So. 3d 1094 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012) .....	33
<i>Banek v. State</i> , 75 So. 3d 762 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011) .....	30,32
<i>Betts v. State</i> , 100 So. 3d 78 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011) .....	32
<i>Bevel v. State</i> , 221 So. 3d 1168 (Fla. 2017).....	17
<i>Bradley v. State</i> , 33 So.3d 664 (Fla. 2010).....	17
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 197 So. 3d 69 (Fla. 2d DCA 2016) .....	24
<i>Brown v. State</i> , 25 So.3d 78 (Fla. 2d DCA 2009).....	29
<i>Coleman v. State</i> , 110 So. 3d 971 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	32
<i>Cummings v. State</i> , 103 So. 3d 1048 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	32
<i>Curry v. State</i> , 64 So. 3d 152 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	33
<i>Daniels v. State</i> , 72 So. 3d 227 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011) <i>decision quashed</i> , 121 So. 3d 409 (Fla. 2013).....	30
<i>Daniels v. State</i> , 121 So.3d 409 (Fla.2013) .....	15,30,31
<i>Del Valle v. State</i> , 52 So. 3d 16 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010) .....	32
<i>Deravil v. State</i> , 98 So. 3d 1172 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	32
<i>Dowe v. State</i> , 162 So. 3d 35 (Fla. 4th DCA 2014).....	18,25,26,32
<i>Dowe v. State</i> , 39 So. 3d 407(Fla. 4th DCA 2010).....	25
<i>Downs v. Moore</i> , 801 So.2d 906 (Fla.2001).....	29

<i>Ferrer v. State</i> , 69 So. 3d 360 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011) .....	32
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 128 So. 3d 88 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013), <i>decision quashed</i> , 160 So. 3d 63 (Fla. 2015).....	30
<i>Griffin v. State</i> , 160 So.3d 63 (Fla.2015).....	13,14,18,20,21,22, 23,24,27,28,30,31, 34,35
<i>Haygood v. State</i> , 109 So. 3d 735 (Fla. 2013).....	23,25,29,30,31
<i>Haygood v. State</i> , 54 So. 3d 1035 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011) <i>decision quashed</i> , 109 So. 3d 735 (Fla. 2013).....	29
<i>Horne v. State</i> , 128 So. 3d 953 (Fla. 2d DCA 2013).....	15,25,26,29,31,32
<i>Keyes v. State</i> , 804 So.2d 373 (Fla. 4th DCA 2001) .....	14
<i>Licata v. State</i> , 81 Fla. 649, 88 So. 621 (1921) .....	21
<i>McClendon v. State</i> , 93 So. 3d 1131 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012) .....	33
<i>Montgomery v. State</i> , 70 So. 3d 603 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	30
<i>Pollock v. State</i> , 64 So. 3d 695 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011).....	32
<i>Poole v. State</i> , 30 So. 3d 696 (Fla. 2d DCA 2010).....	27
<i>Pope v. Wainwright</i> , 496 So.2d 798 (Fla. 1986).....	17
<i>Reed v. State</i> , 837 So.2d 366 (Fla.2002).....	18,23
<i>Sandhaus v. State</i> , 200 So. 3d 112 (Fla. 5th DCA 2016) .....	27
<i>State v. Delva</i> , 575 So.2d 643 (Fla.1991) .....	20
<i>State v. Montgomery</i> , 39 So.3d 252 (Fla. 2010) .....	15,19,20,23,25,26, 29,30,31,33,34,35
<i>Stinson v. State</i> , 69 So. 3d 291 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	18,25,26,29,30,31,

	33,34,35
<i>Stoddard v. State</i> , 100 So. 3d 18 (Fla. 2d DCA 2011) .....	25,26
<i>Ward v. State</i> , 12 So. 3d 920 (Fla. 1st DCA 2009).....	18,25,26,30,31,33, 34,35
<i>Weber v. State</i> , 89 So. 3d 973 (Fla. 2d DCA 2012).....	33
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 123 So.3d 23 (Fla.2013) .....	15
<i>Williams v. State</i> , 588 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991) .....	14
<i>Wilson v. Wainwright</i> , 474 So.2d 1162 (Fla.1985).....	29
<u>Rules</u>	
Fla. R. App. P. 9.210(a)(2).....	36
<u>Statutes</u>	
§ 782.04(2), Fla. Stat.....	24
<u>Other Authority</u>	
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 3.6(f).....	26
Fla. Std. Jury Instr. (Crim.) 7.4 .....	22
